PRIVATE MEDIA GROUP INC Form 8-K February 10, 2005

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

U.S. SECURII	HES AND EXCHANGE CO	OMMISSION
	Washington, D.C. 20549	
	Form 8-K	
CURRENT REPORT P	PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) O EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	OF THE SECURITIES
	Exemination of De.	
Date of	Report (Date of earliest event reported) February 4	i, 2005
PRIV	ATE MEDIA GROUP,	INC.
	(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)	
Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of	0-25067 (Commission file number)	87-0365673 (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization)	(Commission me number)	Identification Number)
Carrettera o	de Rubì 22-26, 08190 Sant Cugat del Vallès, Barcelo	ona, Spain
	(Address of principal executive offices)	

34-93-590-7070

Issuer s telephone number

Edgar Filing: PRIVATE MEDIA GROUP INC - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (See General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(e) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: PRIVATE MEDIA GROUP INC - Form 8-K

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 4, 2005, we entered into an agreement with Local i Serveis Sant Cugat, S.L. to sell the remaining part of our real estate property located in Barcelona, Spain. The consideration under the agreement is 6.9 million euro, of which a 10% down payment was received upon signature. The balance of the consideration will be received in two installments which are expected to be received no later than June and November of 2005, with the first installment to be not less than 2.85 million euro.

As a result of this sale and previously reported sale transactions entered into in April 2004 and June 2004, we will have sold the entire office building for a total of 11.5 million euro. We are not expecting any loss related to the sale of the building.

Edgar Filing: PRIVATE MEDIA GROUP INC - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

PRIVATE MEDIA GROUP, INC. (Registrant)

Date: February 10, 2005 /s/ Johan Gillborg

Johan Gillborg, Chief Financial Officer

3